

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.1004 OF 2025**

Mr. Farouk Merwan Irani

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Maharashtra Housing Development  
Authority & Ors.

.....Respondents

---

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate i/by Devashish Godbole & Prasad Nagargoje for the Petitioner.

Ms. Pushpa Yadav for Respondent Nos.2 and 3-BMC.

Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate, Rahul Soman, Shweta Dali, Yogesh Gaikwad i/by Bilawala & Company for Respondent Nos.4, 5 & 6.

Ms. Gauri Sawant, AGP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.**

**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2025.**

**PC.:-**

1) Leave to amend to annex additional documents on which the Petitioner places reliance, granted.

1.1) Amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today in the record of Court and simultaneously in the copies served upon the respective Respondents.

2) Learned Advocate Ms. Yadav waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

- 3) Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Purohit, on instructions, waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.4 to 6.
- 4) Learned AGP Ms. Sawant waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.7.
- 5) Issue notice to Respondent Nos.1, 8 and 9, returnable on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2025. Hamdust permitted.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
Date:  
2025.02.03  
17:14:44  
+0530